

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

LINDA LINGLE, Governor of the  
State of Hawaii, and MARK J. BENNETT,  
Attorney General of the State of Hawaii,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHEVRON USA, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE  
OF STATE LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL  
LEAGUE OF CITIES, U.S. CONFERENCE OF  
MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL CITY-COUNTY  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—

JAMES E. RYAN  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
(804) 924-3572

TIMOTHY J. DOWLING  
*Counsel of Record*  
COMMUNITY RIGHTS COUNSEL  
1301 Connecticut Avenue N.W.  
Suite 502  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Review Is Needed to Resolve the Federal and State Appellate Court Splits Over Whether the Just Compensation Clause Authorizes <i>Lochner</i> -Like Second-Guessing of Economic Regulation.....	2
II. This Case Is an Exceptionally Good and Timely Vehicle for Clarifying the Confusion Among Federal and State Appellate Courts ...	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)....	8, 11, 12, 14
<i>Bamber v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 162 (1999).....	11
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	10
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	3
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	1
<i>Cashman v. City of Cotati</i> , 374 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>Chicago, B. &amp; Q. R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1996).....	3
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	11, 12
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	4
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	9-10
<i>Committee for Reasonable Regulation of Lake Tahoe v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 972 (D. Nev. 2004).....	9
<i>Craigsmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	1, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)...	11, 14, 15
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978) .....	4
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	3
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	1, 12, 14
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962) .....	13
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	6
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 14
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	1, 5
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	13
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928) .....	14
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	8
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	1
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) .....	10
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	13
<i>Santa Monica Beach, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> , 968 P.2d 993 (Cal. 1999) .....	7, 10
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	1, 6
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1978 (2004) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

<i>Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Reorganization Act of 2001: Hearing on H. R. 1203 Before the Subcommittee on Courts, the Internet, and Intellectual Property of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. 36 (2002)</i> .....	4
---	---

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

R. Bork, <i>The Judge's Role in Law and Culture</i> , 1 Ave Maria L. Rev. 19 (2003) .....	4
A. Kozinski, <i>Conduct Unbecoming</i> , 108 Yale L. J. 835 (1999) .....	4
D. Strauss, <i>Why Was Lochner Wrong?</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 373 (2003) .....	4
N. Williams, et al., <i>The White River Junction Manifesto</i> , 9 Vt. L. Rev. 193 (1984) .....	13
